Regular Session, 2014

HOUSE BILL NO. 472

## BY REPRESENTATIVE HUNTER

JUDGES: Authorizes judges to practice law

1	AN ACT
2	To amend and reenact R.S. 13:1875(10)(c), relative to city court judges; provides relative
3	to the city court judges for the city of Monroe; to authorize judges of the City Court
4	of Monroe to engage in the practice of law after a certain date; and to provide for
5	related matters.
6	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
7	Section 1. R.S. 13:1875(10)(c) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
8	§1875. Compensation of city judges; particular courts
9	The judges of the following city courts shall receive the salaries herein
10	provided:
11	* * *
12	(10)
13	* * *
14	(c) Effective January 1, 1991, Until August 1, 2014, the judges of the City
15	Court of Monroe are prohibited from engaging in the practice of law.
16	* * *

## DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

## Hunter

HB No. 472

Abstract: Authorizes judges of the City Court of Monroe to practice law.

Present law prohibits judges of the City Court of Monroe to engage in the practice of law.

<u>Proposed law</u> authorizes the judges of the City Court of Monroe to practice law after Aug. 1, 2014.

(Amends R.S. 13:1875(10)(c))